
 

 

 

2fi CFR 17!>.31: Mulller or silencer. Hcv. H11l. !>7 :11 
(Also PnrtII, Feclernl Firearms Act, 

Section 1; Section 315.27.) 
A hnrrcl extension, hnYIIII! n ,Wuuetcr of fonr ltwhe:!l, nn o,·ernll

length of 1G lnchC8, nml no hnlllc plnl<'!;, for a sturnlnrd lrnlustrlnl gun 
1mulnced by n domestic 11m1111f11rlurer, hut which neither silences 
uor 11p1n·el•lnhly dlminlsl111.� Uw cx11lo:-1lni rc11u1 t of the gun, is not n
"mnnler or silencer" wit-11111 the pun·!cw nf the Nnlionnl l!'lrcarms 
Act or of the E'eucrnl Firearms Act. 

Any similar cle\·ice, ,lefli�ned for use with nu inclustrlul gnu, shoulll 
he submitted for classlflc11tlo11 pnri1oses 111·lor to gencrnl 11rodnctlon 
thereof. 

Advice hns been requested whether n. barrel extension designed to 
reduce the risk of injury to the hearing of opemtors of industrial 
guns is a muJllor or siJencer within the pm·view of tho Ntltional Fil'C· 
arms Act ( cho.pter 53 of ,he Internal Reveuue Code) and the Federal 
Firearms Act, title 15, U. S. C., cllllpter 18. 

Tho Internal Revenue Service has exnminecl the b1·ochures, plnns, 
nnd specifications relating to it pitrticular bnrrel extension, lmving 11 
diameter of four inches, an overnll length of lG inches, nnd no bnfllo 
plntes, designed for use with a stnndnrd industriiil gun of 11 domestic 
munufncture1·, nnd has witnessed demonstrations of the device. The 
stttted purpose of the device is to recluce the risk of injury to the 
hearing of opemtors of industrinl guns by projecting the report of 
discharge of the explosive u wny from such ope1·ator. 

Section 5848 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1054: includes ns a part 
of the definition of n. firearm a "mutller or silencer for nny firearm/'
whether or not such firettrm is included within the delinition of a fire· 
arm us contttined therein. Pursuant thereto, section 170.31 of the Regu· 
lations relntin{f to l\Inchine Guns and Certain other Firearms definesee
a "mufller" 01· silence1·" ns any device for silencing or diminishing the 
report of any porti1ble weapon, such us n rifle, carbine, pistol, revolv�1·, 
machine gun, submachine gun, shotgun, fowling piece, or other device 
from which tt shot, bullet, or projectile mny be disclrnrged by nn explo, 
sive. Similarly, section 1 of the Federitl Firearms Act, 15 U. S. O. 
901 includes in tho definition of n firearm n "firenrm mufilor or firearm ,silencer." 

The demonstrations of tho device described above conclusively
established that it neither silenced nm· appreciably diminished the 
explosive report. Therefore, it is held thnt this barrel extension for 
industrial guns, conforming to the plans and specifications exll.ffiined, 
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is not a "muffler or silencer" within the purview of the National Fire­
arms Act, chn.eter 53 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1054, or withineey
tl1e purview o the Federal Firearms Act, title 15 U. S. C., chapter 18. 
. Any device of similar nature designed for attachment to an indus­
trial g_un, for the purpose of nff ecting the report of discharge in nny 
-wa:r, should be suomitted for testing so that n determination mn1, beee
made in ertch case whether the particular device is n "mufller ' oree
"silencer" under these statutes. Similarly, any person proposing toee
produce devices of this nature should contact the Director, Alcoholee
nnd Tobacco Tax Division, Internal Revenue Service, "\Ynshington 25,
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